r

% £

Bl E <980 /;?Zﬂe/ M/,&f)@/éd’ y

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT WAS FREPARED BY, AR
AND AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

Doc#: 0707445035 Fee: $64.00
Gary K. Fordyce, Esq. Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
LaSalle Bank Corporation Cook County Recorder of Deeds

135 South La Salle Street, Suite 925
Chicago, Illinois 60603

PERMANENT TAX INDEX NUMBERS:

16-14-415421-0000 .
16-14-417-0£4-0000
16-14-417-005-5020
16-14-417-007-050%
16-14-417-008-0000
16-14-417-009-0000
16-14-417-011-0000

Property Address:

3245-3333 West Arthington Street
Chicago, Illinois 60624

THIRD AMENDMENT TO L:OAMN DOCUMENTS

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS dated as of March 1, 2007 (the
“Third Amendment”), is executed by and among STERLING PARK DEVELOPMENT, L.L..C.,
an Illinois limited liability company (the “Borrower”), whose-address is 900 West Jackson
Boulevard, 8th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60607, RUDOLPH TESSLER (“Rudolph Tessler™),
BORUCH MORDECAI TESSLER (“Mordecai Tessler”), DAVID TEISLER (“David Tessler”;
Rudolph Tessler, Mordecai Tessler and David Tessler each being refsrrel to herein as a
“Guarantor”, and collectively being referred to herein as the “Guarantors™), whese addresses are
000 West Jackson Boulevard, 8th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60607, and LASALLE BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the “Lender”), who:e address is
135 South La Salle Street, Suite 2700, Chicago, Illinois 60603, Attention: Commercial Real
Estate. .

RECITALS:

A. The Lender has previously made a loan (the “Loan™) to the Borrower under and
pursuant to that certain Acquisition and Development Loan Agreement dated as of August 23,
2004, executed by and among the Borrower and the Lender (the “Loan Agreement”), and as
evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated August 23, 2004 in the original principal
amount of Ten Million Six Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,600,000.00), executed

Box 400-CTCC

Date: 03/15/2007 11:24 AM Pg: 1 of 21




0707443035 Page: 2 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by the Borrower and made payable to the order of and delivered to the Lender and originally
maturing on August 23, 2005 (the “Note”)

B. The Loan, as evidenced by the Note, was secured by, among other things, the
following documents (the Loan Agreement, together with the Note and any and all other
documents evidencing or securing the Loans being collectively referred to herein as the “Original
Loan Documents™):

(1) Mortgage, Sccurity Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture
Filing dated as of August 23, 2004, executed by the Borrower to and for the
benefit of the Lender, and recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, [llinois on October 21, 2004 as Document No. 0429516162 (the
“Mrtgage™), and which Mortgage encumbers the real property and improvements
therecn legally described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof
(the “Pierises™);

(ii)  Assignment of Leases and Rents dated as of August 23, 2004, executed by the
Borrower to and forthe benefit of the Lender, and recorded with the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds.of Cook County, Illinois on October 21, 2004 as Document
No. 0429516163 (the *Assignment of Rents™), and which Assignment of Rents
encumbers the Premises;

(iii)  Environmental Indemnity Agrecrient dated as of August 23, 2004, jointly and
severally executed by the Borrower and the Guarantors to and for the benefit of
the Lender (the “Environmental Indemnity”); and

(iv)  Guaranty of Payment dated as of August 23, 2004, jointly and severally executed
by the Guarantors to and for the benefit of the Lender (the “Guaranty™).

C. Under and pursuant to that certain (i) First Ameniment to Acquisition and
Development Loan Agreement, Promissory Note, Mortgage and Other L.oan Documents dated as
of August 23, 2005, executed by and among the Borrower, the Guarantor¢ an the Lender, and
recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois-or September 19,
2005 as Document Number 0526245116 (the “First Amendment™); and (ii) Secorid Amendment
to Acquisition and Development Loan Agreement, Promissory Note, Mortgage and Cther Loan
Documents dated as of August 23, 2006, executed by and among the Borrower, the Guarantors
and the Lender, and recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois
on October 4, 2006 as Document Number 0627742163 (the “Second Amendment”; the Original
Loan Documents, as modified and amended by the First Amendment and the Second
Amendment being collectively referred to herein as the “Loan Documents™), the maturity date of
the Loan, as evidenced by the Note, was extended from August 23, 2005 to August 23, 2007 and
the interest rate on the Loan was modified.

D. The Borrower and the Guarantors have requested to modify and amend the Loan
Documents to provide for an increase in the principal amount of the Loan, and the Lender has




0707443035 Page: 3 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agreed to such loan increase, provided that the Borrower and the Guarantors comply with the
terms and conditions of this Third Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above shall be incorporated herein as if set forth in
their entirecy.

2. Definitions. Capitalized words and phrases not otherwise defined in this Third
Amendment shall e the meanings assigned thereto in the Note.

3. Increase s Principal Amount of Loan. The principal balance of the Loan
evidenced by the Note, of which the principal amount of Ten Million Five Hundred Ten
Thousand Three Hundred Sevénty 2vine and 81/100 Dollars ($10,510,379.81) is outstanding as of
the date hereof, is hereby increased. to the principal amount of ELEVEN MILLION ONE
HUNDRED THIOUSAND and 00/184 20LLARS ($11,100,000.00). Without limitation on the
generality of the foregoing, all references >-the principal amount of the Note as “Ten Million Six
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,600,000.00)” are hereby changed to “Eleven Million
One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($21,100,000.00)” each time it appears in any the
Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the-Note and the Mortgage, as modified and
amended from time to time.

4. Interest Rate.

(@)  From and after the date hereof and prior to the Maturiiv-Date or the occurrence of
an Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage), interest on the outstanding principal balance of
the Note shall accrue at the Borrower’s option from time to time of (i) ‘a floating per annum rate
of interest (the “Floating Rate™) equal to (A) the Prime Rate (as hereinafter defined), so long as
the Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of June 5, 2006, executed by aud- between the
Borrower and TVO Real Estate Corp, an Illinois corporation, for the sale of the Premises (the
“Sales Contract”) remains in full force and effect, or (B) the Prime Rate, plus onc-ialf of one
percent (0.50%) should the Sales Contract terminate for any reason, or (ii) a per annum rate of
interest (the “LIBOR Rate™) equal to LIBOR (as hereinafter defined) for the relevant Interest
Period (as hereinafter defined), plus a percentage (the “Applicable Margin”) equal to: (A) two
percent (2.00%), so long as the Sales Contract remains in full force and effect, or (B) two and
three-quarters percent (2.75%), should the Sales Contract terminate for any reason, such LIBOR
Rate to remain fixed for such Interest Period. Changes in the Floating Rate to be charged on the
Loan based on the Prime Rate shall take effect immediately upon the occurrence of any change in
the Prime Rate. Any portion of the principal amount of the Note bearing interest at the Floating
Rate is referred to herein as a “Prime Loan”. Any portion of the principal amount of the Note
bearing interest at the LIBOR Rate is referred to herein as a “LIBOR Loan”. From and after the




0707443035 Page: 4 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Maturity Date or upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, interest
shall accrue on the unpaid principal balance during any such period at an annual rate (the
“Default Rate”) equal to five percent (5.00%), plus the Floating Rate; provided, however, in no
event shall the Default Rate exceed the maximum rate permitted by law. The interest accruing at
the Default Rate shall be immediately due and payable by the Borrower to the holder of the Note
upon demand and shall be additional indebtedness evidenced by the Note and secured by the
Loan Documents. Interest on the Note shall be calculated on the basis of a 360 day year and the
actual number of days elapsed in any portion of a month in which interest is due. If any payment
to be made by the Borrower under the Note shall become due on a day other than a Business Day,
such payment shall be made on the next succeeding Business Day and such extension of time
shall be inziuded in computing any interest in respect of such payment.

(b)  'Arequest by the Borrower for a Prime Loan must be received by the Lender in
writing no later thar 2:00 p.m. Chicago, Illinois time, on any day other than a Saturday, Sunday
or a legal holiday on“wiiich banks are authorized or required to be closed for the conduct of
commercial banking busini¢ss in Chicago, Illinois (a “Business Day”). As used herein, “Prime
Rate” shall mean the floating ez annum rate of interest most recently announced by the Lender
at Chicago, Iilinois as its primne £r-base rate. A certificate made by an officer of the Lender
stating the Prime Rate in effect ¢n any given day, for the purposes hereof, shall be conclusive
evidence of the Prime Rate in effect-0ir such day. The Prime Rate is a base reference rate of
interest adopted by the Lender as a geneia! benchmark from which the Lender determines the
floating interest rates chargeable on varicus \loans to borrowers with varying degrees of
creditworthiness and the Borrower acknowicdges and agrees that the Lender has made no
representations whatsoever that the Prime Rate 15 ‘ne-interest rate actually offered by the Lender
to borrowers of any particular creditworthiness. Theprip~ipal balance of any Prime Loan may be
prepaid, in whole or in part, at any time without penalty o sremium.

(¢)  The selection of a LIBOR Loan by the Borrower is subject to the following
requirements:

) A request for a LIBOR Loan (a “LIBOR Loan Request™) must be received
by the Lender no later than 2:00 p.m. Chicago, Illinois time two Busir.ess Days prior to
the first day of the Interest Period on which such LIBOR Loan shall be-advanced, shall be
irrevocable, and shall state the initial Interest Period and amount of suck’ LIBOR Loan.
Each LIBOR Loan will be in an amount not less than One Hundred Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($100,000.00). No more than five (5) LIBOR Loans may be outstanding at any
time. If for any reason the Borrower shall fail to submit a LIBOR Loan Request, interest
on the outstanding principal balance of the Loan shall accrue at the Floating Rate.

(i)  If pursuant to the LIBOR Loan Request, the initial Interest Period of any
LIBOR Loan commences on any day other than the first Business Day of any month, then
the initial Interest Period of such LIBOR Loan shall end on the first day of the following
calendar month, notwithstanding the Interest Period specified in the LIBOR Loan
Request, and the LIBOR Rate for such LIBOR Loan shall be equal to LIBOR for an
interest period equal to the length of such partial month, plus the Applicable Margin.




0707443035 Page: 5 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Thereafter, each LIBOR Loan shall automatically renew (a “LIBOR Rollover”) for the
Interest Period specified in the initial LIBOR Loan Request at the then current LIBOR
Rate, plus the Applicable Margin, unless the Borrower, in a subsequent LIBOR Loan
Request received by the Lender no later than 2:00 p.m. Chicago, Illinois time on the
second (2nd) Business Day before the expiration of the existing Interest Petiod, shall elect
a different Interest Period or the conversion of all or a portion of the LIBOR Loan to a
Prime Loan. The Borrower may not elect a LIBOR Rate, and an Interest Period for a
LIBOR Loan shall not automatically renew, with respect to any principal amount which is
scheduled to be repaid before the last day of the applicable Interest Period, and any such
amounts shall bear interest at the Floating Rate, until repaid.

iii{)  “LIBOR” shall mean a rate of interest equal to (A) the per annum rate of
interest o ‘which United States dollar deposits in an amount comparable to the amount of
the relevant £.130R Loan and for a period equal to the relevant Interest Period are offered
in the Londor Inisrbank Eurodollar market at 11:00 a.m. (London time) two Business
Days prior to the commencement of such Interest Period (or three Business Days prior to
the commencement Of sich Interest Period if banks in London, England were not open
and dealing in offshore Unriicd States dollars on such second preceding Business Day), as
displayed in the Bloomberg Einancial Markets system (or other authoritative source
selected by the Lender in its-#sie discretion), divided by (B) a number determined by
subtracting from 1.00 the then siated maximum reserve percentage for determining
reserves to be maintained by meribe: banks of the Federal Reserve System for
Eurocurrency funding or liabilities as definzd in Regulation D (or any successor category
of liabilities under Regulation D), such rat¢ te remain fixed for such Interest Period, or as
LIBOR is otherwise determined by the Lender i= its sole and absolute discretion. The
Lender’s determination of LIBOR shall be conclusive, absent manifest error.

(iv)  “Interest Period” shall mean, with regard ts any LIBOR Loan, successive
one, two or three month periods, as selected by the Borrowe: irrits LIBOR Loan Request;
provided, however, that: (A) each Interest Period occurrmig after the initial Interest
Period of any LIBOR Loan shall commence on the day on whica the preceding Interest
Period for such LIBOR Loan expires; (B) whenever the last day of aiv Interest Period
would otherwise occur on a day other than a Business Day, the last dav of such Interest
Period shall be extended to occur on the next succeeding Business Day; () vwhenever the
first day of any Interest Period occurs on a date for which there is no'nuamerically
corresponding date in the month in which such Interest Period terminates, such Interest
Period shall end on the last day of such month, unless such day is not a Business Day, in
which case the Interest Period shall terminate on the first Business Day of the following
month, provided, however, that so long as the LIBOR Rollover remains in effect, all
subsequent Interest Periods shall terminate on the date of the month numerically
corresponding to the date on which the initial Interest Period commenced; and (D) the
final Interest Period for any LIBOR Loan must be such that its expiration occurs on or
before the Maturity Date. If at any time an Interest Period expires less than one month
before the Maturity Date, such LIBOR Loan shall automatically convert to a Prime Loan on




0707443035 Page: 6 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the last day of the then existing Interest Period, without further demand, presentment,
protest or notice of any kind, all of which are hereby waived by the Borrower.

(v)  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the principal
balance of any LIBOR Loan may not be prepaid in whole or in part at any time. If, for
any reason, a LIBOR Loan is paid prior to the last Business Day of any Interest Period,
whether voluntary, involuntary, by reason of acceleration or otherwise, each such
prepayment of a LIBOR Loan will be accompanied by the amount of accrued interest on
the amount prepaid and any and all costs, expenses, penalties and charges incurred by the
Lender as a result of the early termination or breakage of a LIBOR Loan, plus the amount,
if zny) by which {A) the additional interest which would have been payable during the
Intersst Period on the LIBOR Loan prepaid had it not been prepaid, exceeds (B) the
interesiwhich would have been recoverable by the Lender by placing the amount prepaid
on deposii 1. the domestic certificate of deposit market, the eurodollar deposit market, or
other appropriate money market selected by the Lender, for a period starting on the date
on which it was rrepaid and ending on the last day of the Interest Period for such LIBOR
Loan (collectively, tne “*ake Whole Costs”). The amount of any such loss or expense
payable by the Borrower ic. the Lender under this section shall be determined in the
Lender’s sole discretion hased upon the assumption that the Lender funded its loan
commitment for LIBOR Loaus i the London Interbank Furodollar market and using any
reasonable attribution or averagriz-methods which the Lender deems appropriate and
practical, provided, however, that the” Lender is not obligated to accept a deposit in the
London Interbank Eurodollar market 1 srder to charge interest on a LIBOR Loan at the
LIBOR Rate.

(vi) If the Lender determines in good-faith (which determination shall be
conclusive, absent manifest error) prior to the commenciment of any Interest Period that
(A) the making or maintenance of any LIBOR Loan wieuld violate any applicable law,
rule, regulation or directive, whether or not having the iorceof law, (B) United States
dollar deposits in the principal amount, and for periods equal to the Interest Period, of any
LIBOR Loan are not available in the London Interbank Eurodolicr market in the ordinary
course of business, (C) by reason of circumstances affecting the London Interbank
Eurodollar market, adequate and fair means do not exist for ascertaining = LIBOR Rate
to be applicable to the relevant LIBOR Loan, (D) the LIBOR Rate does not accurately
reflect the cost to the Lender of a LIBOR Loan, or {E) an Event of Default (as hereinafter
defined) has occurred and is continuing or any event or circumstance exists which, with
the giving of notice or passage of time, would constitute an Event of Default, the Lender
shall promptly notify the Borrower thereof and, so long as any of the foregoing conditions
continue, the Lender will have no obligation to accept an election by the Borrower for a
LIBOR Loan, and each existing LIBOR Loan, at the Borrower’s option, shall be
(1) converted to a Prime Loan on the last Business Day of the then existing Interest
Period, or (2) due and payable on the last Business Day of the then existing Interest
Period, without further demand, presentment, protest or notice of any kind, all of which
are hereby waived by the Borrower.




0707443035 Page: 7 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(vii) If, after the date hereof, a Regulatory Change (as hereinafter defined) shall,
in the reasonable determination of the Lender, make it unlawful for the Lender to make or
maintain any LIBOR Loans, the Lender will have no obligation to accept an election by
the Borrower for a LIBOR Loan. In addition, at the Borrower’s option, each existing
LIBOR Loan shall be immediately (A) converted to a Prime Loan on the last Business
Day of the then existing Interest Period or on such earlier date as required by law, or
(B) due and payable on the last Business Day of the then existing Interest Period or on
such earlier date as required by law, all without further demand, presentment, protest or
notice of any kind, all of which are hereby waived by the Borrower. As used herein,
“Regulatory Change” shall mean the introduction of, or any change in any applicable law,
treov. rule, regulation or guideline or in the interpretation or administration thereof by
any governmental authority or any central bank or other fiscal, monetary or other
authority having jurisdiction over the Lender or its lending office.

(viii) “1f any Regulatory Change (whether or not having the force of law) shall
(A) impose, modizy or deem applicable any assessment, reserve, special deposit or similar
requirement against ¢ssets held by, or deposits in or for the account of, or loans by, or any
other acquisition of funds i disbursements by, the Lender; (B) subject the Lender or any
LIBOR Loan to any tax, duty charge, stamp tax or fee, or change the basis of taxation of
payments to the Lender of piincinal or interest due from the Borrower under the Note
(other than a change in the taxciion of the overall net income of the Lender); or
(C) impose on the Lender any other condition regarding any LIBOR Loan or the Lenders’
funding thereof, and the Lender shall deizrinine (which determination shall be conclusive,
absent manifest error) that the result of the {oregoing is to actually increase the cost to the
Lender of making or maintaining any LIBOR T.o2as or to reduce the amount of principal
or interest received by the Lender under the Note im-any LIBOR Loan, then the Borrower
shall pay to the Lender, on demand, such additional amounts as the Lender shall from
time to time determine are sufficient to compensate ard. indemnify the Lender for such
increased costs or reduced amounts (the “LIBOR Indemniiicaiion Costs™).

5. Principal and Interest Payments. The principal amount o the Loan evidenced by
the Note, and all accrued interest thereon, shall be paid as follows:

(@)  installments of all accrued and unpaid interest on the principal balance of
the Loan outstanding from time to time, commencing on March 1, 2007, and Continuing
on the first day of each month thereafter through and including August 1, 2007; and

(b)  a final installment equal to the total principal balance of the Loan then
remaining unpaid, plus all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, on August 23, 2007.

Principal amounts repaid may not be borrowed again. Interest on the outstanding principal
balance of the Loan after the Maturity Date or upon the occurrence and during the continuance of
an Event of Default shall accrue at the Default Rate and shall be payable on demand from the
Lender.




0707443035 Page: 8 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Attachment to Note. The Lender may, and prior to any transfer by the Lender of
the Note shall, attach a copy of this Third Amendment to the Note and place an endorsement on
the Note making reference to the fact that such attachment has been made.

7. Continued Effectiveness of Loan Documents; Confirmation of Obligations. To
the extent the provisions of any of the Loan Documents differ from, or are inconsistent with, the
terms of this Third Amendment, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall govern and
control, otherwise all other terms, conditions and provisions of the Loan Documents shall remain
in full force and effect as originally executed and delivered by the parties thereto. The Borrower
and each of the Guarantors hereby (i) restates, confirms and reaffirms all of its or his obligations
under the “aa1 Documents, as modified by this Third Amendment; (ii) acknowledges and agrees
that the Lender, by entering into this Third Amendment, does not waive any existing or future
default or Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents, or any rights or remedies under
any of the Loan T)scuments; (iii) acknowledge and agree that the Lender has not heretofore
waived any default or Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents, or any rights or
remedies under any of thz1oan Documents; and (iv) acknowledge that neither the Borrower nor
any of the Guarantors has a1ty set-off, defense or counterclaim to the payment or performance of
the Borrower’s obligations under thc Loan Documents, as modified by this Third Amendment.

8. Certifications, Covenasirs, Representations and Warranties. In order to induce the
Lender to enter into this Third Amendmunt, the Borrower and each of the Guarantors hereby
certifies, represents and warrants to the Lendex, a5 follows:

(@  all certifications, covenants, representations and warranties contained in
the Loan Documents and in all certificates heretofore delivered to the Lender in
connection therewith are true and correct in all mererial respects as of the date hereof, and
all such certifications, representations and warranti’s sre hereby remade and made to
speak as of the date of this Third Amendment;

(b)  no Event of Default, or to the best knowledgs of the Borrower and the
Guarantors, condition or event which with the giving of notice o:passing of time, or both,
would constitute an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage
or any of the other Loan Documents has occurred and is continuing;

(¢)  the Loan Documents, as modified and amended hereby, are ‘i full force
and effect and continue to be the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower
and/or each of the Guarantors, as the case may be, enforceable in accordance with their
respective terms, subject to applicable debtor relief laws and limitations imposed by
general principles of equity;

(d)  there has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of any
of the Premises, the Borrower, any Guarantor or any other party whose financial
statement has been delivered to Lender in connection with any of the Loans from the date
of the most recent financial statement received by Lender;




0707443035 Page: 9 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(e)  as of the date hereof, neither the Borrower nor any of the Guarantors has
any claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to any of the Loans or the
Loan Documents, as modified and amended by this Third Amendment;

(f)  the Borrower is a manager-managed limited liability company duly
organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois,
with full and adequate power to carry on and conduct its business as presently conducted,
is duly licensed or qualified in all foreign jurisdictions wherein the nature of its activities
require such qualification or licensing, and has the requisite power and authority to
execute and deliver this Third Amendment and to perform its obligations under the Loan
Dedunients, as modified and amended by this Third Amendment;

(", Royal Sterling Development, L.L.C. (the “Manager”) is the manager of the
Borrower, 244 is a manager-managed limited liability company duly organized, validly
existing and in_gnod standing under the laws of the State of Illinois, with full and
adequate power ‘o carry on and conduct its business as presently conducted, is duly
licensed or qualified(in 21t foreign jurisdictions wherein the nature of its activities require
such qualification or licensing, and has the requisite power and authority to execute and
deliver this Third Amendiaent-and to perform its obligations under the Loan Documents,
as modified and amended by 5 Third Amendment;

(h)  the Articles of Organization and Operating Agreement of the Borrower
and the Manager, respectively, have noi been changed or amended since the most recent
date that certified copies thereof were delivired to the Lender;

(i) the execution and delivery of this “kird Amendment and the performance
of the Loan Documents, as modified and amended hirety, have been duly authorized by
all requisite action by, or on behalf of, the Borrower «rd the Manager, and this Third
Amendment has been duly executed and delivered on behalyoi the parties hereto.

9. Reaffirmation of Guaranty and Environmental Indemnity. Each of the Guarantors
hereby expressly (a) consents to the execution by the Borrower of thiz Third Amendment;

(b) acknowledges that the Guaranty is hereby modified and amended so that ail :ctérences in the
Guaranty to (i) the Borrower’s Obligations (as defined in the Guaranty) shall be d:erned to mean
and include all of the obligations and liabilities owing to the Lender from time to tirae under and
pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Note and the other Loan Documents, as modified and
amended by this Third Amendment, and (ii) the Guaranty shall mean and refer to such Guaranty,
as modified and amended by this Third Amendment, (c) reaffirm all of his joint and several
obligations under the Guaranty and the Environmental Indemnity, as modified and amended by
this Third Amendment, in all respects; (d) agrees that the execution and delivery of this Third
Amendment to, and its acceptance by, the Lender shall not in any manner whatsoever (i) impair
or affect the liability of such Guarantor to the Lender under the Guaranty or the Environmental
Indemnity, (ii) prejudice, waive, or be construed to impair, affect, prejudice or waive the rights
and abilities of the Lender at law, in equity or by statute, against such Guarantor pursuant to the
Guaranty or the Environmental Indemnity, and/or (iii) release or discharge, nor be construed to




0707443035 Page: 10 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

release or discharge, any of the obligations and liabilities owing to the Lender by such Guarantor
under the Guaranty or the Environmental Indemnity, and () represents that each of the
representations and warranties made by such Guarantor in the Guaranty, in the Environmental
Indemnity remains true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof.

10.  Conditions Precedent. This Third Amendment shall become effective as of the
first business day (the “Effective Date™) following receipt by the Lender of the following:

(a)  Third Amendment. This Third Amendment duly executed by the parties
hereto;

ih)y  Date-down Endorsement. A Date-Down Endorsement issued by Chicago
Title Insurance Company to its Loan Policy Number 1401 008174980 dated October 21,
2004, daiing down title to the Premises to reflect the recordation of this Third
Amendment aad increasing the amount of title insurance coverage to Eleven Million One
hundred Thousan2-and 00/100 Dollars ($11,100,000.00); and

(c)  Other Mattziz, Such other documents, certificates, resolutions and/or
opinions of counsel as the Lerder may reasonably request.

11.  References: Lender Notices .~ All references in the Loan Documents and/or in this
Third Amendment to any one or more of the “Loan Documents” shall be deemed to be references
to such Loan Documents, as modified and amepded by this Third Amendment. All references to
“Lender”, “Mortgagee” or “Secured Party” as suck terms are used in any of the Loan Documents
shall be deemed to be references to LaSalle Bank Naticus! Association, and the notice provisions
to the Lender in the Loan Documents are amended to refar-to the address of the Lender set forth
above.

12.  Entire Agreement. This Third Amendment scis fecth all of the covenants,
promises, agreements, conditions and understandings of the parties T:laiing to the subject matter
of this Third Amendment, and no covenants, promises, agievments, conditions or
understandings, either oral or written, exist between the parties except as se: forth herein.

13.  Successors. The Loan Documents, as modified by this Third Amendment, shall
inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to the Lender’s successors and assigns, aud shall be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

14,  Severability. In the event any provision of this Third Amendment shall be held
invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate
or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

15. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Third Amendment may be
amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated only by a written instrument executed by all
of the parties hereto.

10




0707443035 Page: 11 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16.  Construction. This Third Amendment shall not be construed more strictly against
the Lender than against the Borrower or the Guarantors merely by virtue of the fact that this
Third Amendment has been prepared by counsel for the Lender, it being recognized that the
Borrower, the Guarantors and the Lender have contributed substantially and materially to the
preparation of this Third Amendment, and the Borrower, the Guarantors and the Lender each
acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the
consideration given by the other in entering into this Third Amendment. Each of the parties to
this Third Amendment represents that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal
and practical effect of this Third Amendment, and recognizes that it is executing and delivering
this Third Amendment, intending thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions
thereof, of 1ts or his own free will, without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it.
The signatorics hereto state that they have read and understand this Third Amendment, that they
intend to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly
authorized and enipavrered to execute it.

17.  Governing-iaw. This Third Amendment is prepared and entered into with the
intention that the law of the State-of Illinois shall govern its construction and enforcement.

18. Sections: Referencas.

(@)  The words “hereby”;“hereof”, “herein” and “hereunder”, and other words
of a similar import refer to this Thiri Amendment as a whole and not to the individual
Sections in which such terms are used.

(b)  References to sections and otne: subdivisions of this Third Amendment
are to the designated sections and other subdivisions of this Third Amendment as
originally executed.

(¢)  The headings of this Third Amendment are 751 zonvenience only and shall
not define or limit the provisions hereof.

(d)  Where the context so requires, words used in singalar shall include the
plural and vice versa, and words of one gender shall include all other gensers.

19.  Expenses. The Borrower shall pay all costs and expenses in connec:ica with the
preparation of this Third Amendment and other related loan documents, including, without
limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees and time charges of attorneys who may be employees of the
Lender or any affiliate or parent of the Lender. The Borrower shall pay any and all stamp and
other taxes, title company fees, UCC search fees, filing fees and other costs and expenses in
connection with the execution, delivery and recordation of this Third Amendment and the other
instruments and documents to be delivered hereunder, and agrees to save the Lender harmless
from and against any and all liabilities with respect to or resulting from any delay in paying or
omission to pay such costs and expenses.

11




0707443035 Page: 12 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

20.  Execution of Counterparts. This Third Amendment may be simultaneously
executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall
constitute but one and the same instrument.

21.  Customer Identification - USA Patriot Act Notice; OFAC and Bank Secrecy Act.
The Lender hereby notifies the Borrower that pursuant to the requirements of the USA Patriot
Act (Title III of Pub. L. 107-56, signed into law October 26, 2001) (the “Act”), and the Lender’s
policies and practices, the Lender is required to obtain, verify and record certain information and
documentation that identifies the Borrower, which information includes the name and address of
the Borrower, and such other information that will allow the Lender to identify the Borrower in
accordancz with the Act. In addition, the Borrower shall (a) not use or permit the use of the
proceeds of {ne Loan to violate any of the foreign asset control regulations of the Office of
Foreign Assets-Control (“OFAC™), or any enabling statute or Executive Order relating thereto,
and (b) comply, auc ¢ause any of its subsidiaries to comply, with all applicable Bank Secrecy Act
(“BSA”) laws and regulriions, as amended.

12




0707445035 Page: 13 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to Loan
Documents to be executed as of the date set forth above.

GKF:sw
March 7, 2007
3rd Amendment to Loan Pocuments-3.1.07

BORROWER:

STERLING PARK DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.,
an [llinois limited liability company

By: ROYAL STERLING DEVELOPMENT,
L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability company
Its:  Manager

e D072

Name: Boruch Mordecai Tessler
Title: Manager

GUARANTORS:

QT

Y RUDO T’E’SSLER

5 W/fk/ |

BORUCH MORDECAI TESSLER

=
RN/

DAVID TESSLER

LENDER:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a national banking association

By: ] y
Name: E é&%i ytdstangicd

Title: AP

13




0707443035 Page: 14 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that BORUCH MORDECAI TESSLER, the Manager of ROYAL
STERLING DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, the manager of
STERLING PARK DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, who is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Manager, he
signed and‘dclivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act.of said limited liability companies, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN urdse my hand and notarial seal this 77H _ day of March, 2007.

Lorire R oo

Notary Public

v ]

¢ My Commission Expires:
{

OFFICIAL SEAL
SANDRAL BALL

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05-31-07

57/3;/07

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that RUDOLPH TESSLER, who is personally knév.n to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as’his own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 7#+ __ day of March, 2007.

R

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL .. .
My Commission Expires:

SANDRA L BALL
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE oF
Y COMMISSI LUNOIS

EXPIRES: 05-31.07

6// 'a’/,/ 27

14




0707443035 Page: 15 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that BORUCH MORDECAI TESSLER, who is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own
free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this /f[& day of March, 2007,

Notary Public

Cuh
OFFICIAL SFAL
SANDRA L BALL

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE O ILLINOMS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05-11-0°

My Commission Expires:

5/31/07

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said Coeaty, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that DAVID TESSLER, who is personally kiiown to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeiredt before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrurnent as his own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 7/7H _ day of March, 2007.

Lintse T et

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
SANDRA L BALL j 6/:71,/07

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OFTLLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05-31-07 g

15




0707445035 Page: 16 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, jn the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that ¥ahe | adpstarele, | the W ,
of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, who is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument,’ appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that such

&, , he/@ signed and delivered the said instrument as his@ own
free and volumary act and as the free and voluntary act of said banking association, for the uses
and purposes thercin set forth,

GIVEN under'my; hand and notarial seal this q(k day of March, 2007.

Ciharona L Sagh

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

cz_ll'zs! 03y

.

eV
paprw N

e - 9%
"‘OFFICIALS‘SE;;IE;
+iherine M. Staugniel
Not"?ym;\rlg?c, State of lllmmss
My 'Co; atission Expires Feb. 25,200

16




0707445035 Page: 17 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

PARCEL 1 (ADMINISTRATION BUILDING PARCEL):

THAT PART OF LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK 1 IN HENRY E. VANCE’S
RESUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER
218T, 1904, AS DOCUMENT NO. 3635041, IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION
14, TOWNSQOIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS-FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
BLOCK 1, ALSG 5P'ING THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
SOUTH HOMAN AVENUE AND THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST
ARTHINGTON STREET, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 04 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE NOKTH-LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON STREET, A DISTANCE OF 489.02 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF
179.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH -3¢ DEGREES 40 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST A
DISTANCE OF 195.37 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES AND 24
SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 1452 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 40
MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 50.54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 19 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WESNT A DISTANCE OF 18.34 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 59 SECONLIS WEST A DISTANCE OF 140.09 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 01 SE(:*CNDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 9.13
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 5% SiiCONDS WEST A DISTANCE
OF 101.98 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE Or SA'D BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING
SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH HOMAN AVENUE, THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 19 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF BLOCK 1,
ALSO BEING SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH M OMAN AVENUE; A
DISTANCE OF 175.81 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING; ALL N 200K COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2 (MDL BUILDING PARCEL):

THAT PART OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK 1 IN HENRY E. VANCE’S
RESUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER
218T, 1904, AS DOCUMENT NO. 3635041, IN THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 14 TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING THE

INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH HOMAN AVENUE
AND THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON STREET; THENCE

17




0707445035 Page: 18 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST
ARTHINGTON STREET, A DISTANCE OF 489.02 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST ALONG
SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
WEST ARTHINGTON STREET, A DISTANCE OF 108.77 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 7, ALSO BEING THE INTERSECTION OF SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON STREET AND THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF VACATED SOUTH SPAULDING AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 26
MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 7, ALSO BEING
SAID WEsT RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED SOUTH SPAULDING AVENUE, A
DISTANCE -CF 337.62 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 7 ALSO
BEING THE NORTH LINE OF THE B. & O. C.T. RAILROAD (FORMERLY THE CHICAGO
AND GREAT ‘WEGTERN RAILROAD); THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 55
SECONDS WEST ALCNG SAID SOUTH LINE OF BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID NORTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE'GF THE B. & O. C.T. RAILROAD, A DISTANCE OF 289.32 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREFES 40 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF
157.20 FEET TO A POINT OM-THE SOUTHERLY FACE OF A ONE STORY BRICK
BUILDING AS SAID BRICK 2RUILDING EXISTED ON SEPTEMBER 15, 1997 THENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 40 MINUTLS 36 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
BUILDING FACE AND THE EASTER1. Y- EXTENSION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 179.12
FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 4£ MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 179.02 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGRNMING; ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3 (PARKING GARAGE PARCEL):

THE WESTERLY 15 FEET OF LOT 14, AND LOTS 15/TC 42, BOTH INCLUSIVE, AND
THE WEST 14 FEET OF LOT 43 IN BLOCK 12 ALSO THE VACATED EAST AND WEST
ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF, AND ADJOINING THE WEST 14 FEET OF LOT 43 AND
SOUTH OF LOTS 29 TO 42, BOTH INCLUSIVE, OF AFORESAID 1.OTS IN BLOCK 12 IN
E.A. CUMMINGS AND COMPANY’S CENTRAL PARK AVENUE ADDITION BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION FOURTEEN (14)
TOWNSHIP THIRTY NINE (39) NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13) EAST & THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH THE NORTH FORTY (40) RGD/S' THEREOF,
AND NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CHICAGO AND
GREAT WESTERN RAILROAD IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SAID PARCEL OF LAND
HEREIN DESCRIBED CONTAINS 2.255 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

PARCEL 4 (ALLSTATE BUILDING PARCEL):

THAT PART OF LOTS 3, 4, 5, 6, LOT A AND THE VACATED EAST WEST 20 FOOT
WIDE ALLEY ALL IN BLOCK 1 IN HENRY E. VANCE’S RE-SUBDIVISION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 21ST, 1904, AS
DOCUMENT NO. 3635041, IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP
39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS

18




0707445035 Page: 19 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6 IN BLOCK 1,
ALSO BEING THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED
SOUTH SPAULDING AVENUE AND THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST
ARTHINGTON STREET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 04 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON STREET, A DISTANCE OF 249.39 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE
PARALLEL WITH SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED SPAULDING
AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 337.63 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE B. & O. C.T.
RAILROAD, (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE CHICAGO AND GREAT WESTERN
RAILROADj, THENCE NORTH 8% DEGREES 13 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST ALONG
SAID SOUTH.LINE OF BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
THE B. & O. C.T. RAILROAD, A DISTANCE OF 249.39 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST
LINE OF SAID LOT 6; ALSO BEING SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED
SOUTH SPAULDING/ AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 04
SECONDS EAST ALONG SATD WEST LINE OF LOT 6, ALSO BEING SAID EAST RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED.SOUTH SPAULDING AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 337.62
FEET TO SAID POINT OF EEGINNING; ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SAID
PARCEL OF LAND HEREIN DESCXIRED CONTAINS 1.933 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

PARCEL 5:

ALL THAT PART OF SPAULDING AVENUE LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING
PARCEL 2 AFORESAID, LYING SOUTH OF “TI¥ SOUTH LINE OF ARTHINGTON
STREET AND NORTH OF THE B. & O. C.T. RAILRSAD (FORMERLY THE CHICAGO
AND GREAT WESTERN RAILROAD), LOCATED/IN THE EAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 39 NOKTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCI=.

PARCEL 6 (KEDZIE PARCEL):

THAT PART OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, LOT A, LOT B AND THE VACATED EAS7T *VEST 20 FOOT
WIDE ALLEY, ALL IN BLOCK 1 IN HENRY E. VANCE'S RE-SUBDIVISION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 21, 1904, AS
DOCUMENT 3635041, IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1 ALSO
BEING THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED
SOUTH SPAULDING AVENUE AND THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST
ARTHINGTON STREET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 04 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON STREET, A DISTANCE OF 249.39 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14

19




0707443035 Page: 20 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST LONG SAID NORTH LINE OF BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING
SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON STREET, A DISTANCE
OF 346.43 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING THE
INTERSECTION OF SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON
STREET AND THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH KEDZIE AVENUE;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE WEST
LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH
KEDZIE AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 337.66 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF THE B. & O. C.T. RAILROAD
(FORMERLY THE CHICAGO AND GREAT WESTERN RAILROAD); THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES i3 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 1, Ai.SO BEING SAID NORTH LINE OF THE B. & O. C.T. RAILROAD, A
DISTANCE CF 247,87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 04 SECONDS
EAST ALONG A" UINE PARALLEL. WITH SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
VACATED SOUTH STAULDING AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 337.63 FEET TO SAID
POINT OF BEGINNING,ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 7:

EASEMENTS IN FAVOR OF FARCELS REFERENCED ABOVE AS CREATED BY
CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT #ADE BY AND BETWEEN THE HOMAN-
ARTHINGTON FOUNDATION AND STERLING PARK DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., DATED
AUGUST 23, 2004 AND RECORDED OCTOBER 21, 2004 AS DOCUMENT NO.
0429516160, FOR: (i) VEHICULAR AND PEDES [RIAN ACCESS, INGRESS AND EGRESS;
(i) USE AND OPERATION OF THE FIRE “S'JPPRESSION PUMP LOCATED ON
ADJOINING PROPERTY; (iii)) OPERATING, REFAIPING, REBUILDING, REPLACING
AND MAINTAINING THE DOMESTIC WATER FUMP, PIPES AND RELATED
EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON THE ADJOINING PROPER17Y, {iv) ERECTING, INSTALLING
AND MAINTAINING, CONSTRUCTION SCAFFOLDING AND BARRICADES DURING
SUCH TIMES AS MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, RESTORATION OR CONSTRUCTION
WORK IS BEING CONSTRUCTED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY; AND ANY
EASEMENT AS OTHERWISE SET FORTH IN THE CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT.

PARCEL 8:

EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY AMENDED AND RESTATED
OPERATING AGREEMENT (GARDEN) DATED AUGUST 23, 2004 AND RECORDED
OCTOBER 21, 2004 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0429516161 BY AND BETWEEN THE HOMAN-
ARTHINGTON FOUNDATION AND STERLING PARK DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C,, FOR THE
RIGHT TO USE THE PROPERTY, AS DEFINED IN EXHIBIT A THEREIN, FOR SPECIAL
EVENTS AND AS A “PARK” ENVIRONMENT.

20




0707445035 Page: 21 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PROPERTY ADDRESS OF REAL ESTATE:

3245-3333 West Arthington Street
Chicago, Ilinois 60624

PEXMANENT TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:

16-1-415-021-0000
16-14-417-004-0000
16-14-417-G95-0000
16-14-417-0G7-2090
16-14-417-008-0005
16-14-417-009-0000
16-14-417-011-0000

GKF:sw
March 7, 2007
3rd Amendment to L.oan Documents-3.1.07

21




